

No. 19-5807

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

THEDRICK EDWARDS,

Petitioner,

v.

DARREL VANNOY,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR JONATHAN F. MITCHELL AND
ADAM K. MORTARA AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

ADAM K. MORTARA
Counsel of Record
TAYLOR A.R. MEEHAN
BARTLIT BECK LLP
54 W. Hubbard Street
Suite 300
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 494-4400
adam.mortara@bartlitbeck.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

July 21, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	8
I. Section 2254(d) Has No <i>Teague</i> Exceptions	9
A. The Case Should Be Dismissed Because Deciding Whether <i>Ramos</i> Is Retroactive Would Be Purely Advisory	10
B. If the Court Does Not Dismiss the Case, Then It Should Finally Resolve Whether § 2254(d) Precludes Relief Even When New Rules Would Be Retroactive Under <i>Teague</i>	12
C. Section 2254(d) Cannot Possibly Be Read to Incorporate the <i>Teague</i> Exceptions As Grounds for Overriding State-Court Adjudications	14
II. The Constitution Does Not Require <i>Teague</i> Exceptions in Post-Conviction Habeas Proceedings	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972).....	3, 15
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	4
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	5
<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953).....	6, 21
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	14
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	7
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008).....	5, 7, 18
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020).....	4, 5
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807).....	2
<i>Ex parte Watkins</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 193 (1830).....	20
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996).....	5, 20, 22
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012).....	2
<i>Greene v. Fisher</i> , 565 U.S. 34 (2011).....	passim

<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987).....	10
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	10, 15, 18
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019)	17
<i>Horn v. Banks</i> , 536 U.S. 266 (2002).....	passim
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	5
<i>In re Lincoln</i> , 202 U.S. 178 (1906).....	13
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003).....	11
<i>McCarthan v. Dir. of Goodwill Indus.-Suncoast, Inc.</i> , 851 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 2017)	4, 21
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	15
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 569 U.S. 383 (2013).....	2
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	3
<i>Milner v. Dep't of the Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	17
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	3, 15, 16
<i>Reed v. Ross</i> , 486 U.S. 1 (1984).....	8, 18

<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005).....	17
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	16
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	11
<i>Shoop v. Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 504 (2019).....	7, 10, 11, 15
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998).....	2, 9
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976).....	13
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	3, 5, 20
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	15
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007).....	14, 16
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	9, 15
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018).....	2
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993).....	7, 13
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2241	5, 13
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)	4, 16
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)	4, 16
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	passim

28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)4, 16

Other Authorities

Paul M. Bator, *Finality in Criminal Law and
Federal Habeas Corpus for State Prisoners*,
76 HARV. L. REV. 441 (1963)21
